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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-02096 
CASE NAME: CARPENTER VS. ANDERSON 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY KATHLEEN CARPENTER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Plaintiff’s Motion for Leave to File a First Amended Complaint is granted on the 
conditions stated below.   

 
Motions to amend are liberally granted at any stage of a case, including during trial.  

(Berman v. Bromberg (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 936, 945.)   
 
Here, the parties are in apparent agreement that the facts underlying the new legal 

theories plaintiff wishes to plead have been known all along, so there is no prejudice.  Prejudice 
requires more than the additional costs of defending against new facts and theories.  (See 
Zellerino v. Brown (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1097, 1109 (Prejudice does not mean a result which 
is unfavorable, it means a result which is unfair); Gonzales v. Brennan (1965) 238 Cal.App.2d 
69, 75 (“To be sure without the amendment he might have won his lawsuit; with it, he was 
bound to lose, but as the cases just cited demonstrate prejudice and detriment are not 
synonymous”).)  “It is difficult to understand how . . . a defendant can be prejudiced by 
amendment to add an additional theory of liability against it.”  (Hirsa v. Superior Court (1981) 
118 Cal.App.3d 486, 490.)   
 

The motion is granted on the following conditions:   
 

1. Any First Amended Complaint shall be filed and served on or before April 30, 2018. 
 

2. The current trial date of October 3, 2018 is vacated.  The parties shall meet and 
confer in an attempt to reach agreement on a new trial date that allows defendant 
sufficient time to file any challenges to the pleadings and a summary judgment 
motion. 

 
3. Plaintiff is not granted leave to amend to file the Proposed First Amended Complaint 

attached to the Del Beccaro Declaration filed 3/20/18.  She may file a First Amended 
Complaint that states claims for negligence, medical battery, and intentional and 
negligent misrepresentation. 

 
4. Plaintiff is not permitted to file a First Amended Complaint that refers to or seeks 

punitive damages.  To allege punitive damages against a healthcare provider, 
plaintiff would have to file a motion that complies with CCP § 425.13.  Here, the 
motion has been filed too late because CCP § 425.13 requires that it be filed “within 
two years after the complaint or initial pleading is filed or not less than nine months 
before the date the matter is first set for trial, whichever is earlier.”  CCP § 425.13 
applies “whenever an injured party seeks punitive damages for an injury that is 
directly related to the professional services provided by a health care provider acting 
in its capacity as such,” even if based on an intentional tort theory, such as fraud.  
(Central Pathology Service Medical Clinic, Inc. v. Superior Court (1992) 3 Cal.4th 
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181, 192.)    
 

5. Plaintiff is not permitted to file a First Amended Complaint that alleges a count for 
Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress.  That claim is necessary only where a 
plaintiff suffers emotional distress unaccompanied by physical impact or injury.  
Where the distress is accompanied by physical impact or injury, it is recoverable as 
an element of damages on a claim for negligence.  Thus, here plaintiff will either 
recover on her claim for medical malpractice or she will not.  If she does, she can 
seek emotional distress damages as an element of that claim.  If she does not, she 
cannot recover emotional distress damages whether sought as an element of 
damages of a negligence claim or pursuant to a standalone cause of action for 
negligent infliction of emotional distress, which is not an independent tort.  (Burgess 
v. Superior Court (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1064, 1072.)   

 
6. In attempting to allege a cause of action for medical battery, plaintiff should consult 

Cobbs v. Grant, which states “The battery theory should be reserved for those 
circumstances when a doctor performs an operation to which the patient has not 
consented. When the patient gives permission to perform one type of treatment and 
the doctor performs another, the requisite element of deliberate intent to deviate from 
the consent given is present. However, when the patient consents to certain 
treatment and the doctor performs that treatment but an undisclosed inherent 
complication with a low probability occurs, no intentional deviation from the consent 
given appears; rather, the doctor in obtaining consent may have failed to meet his 
due care duty to disclose pertinent information. In that situation the action should be 
pleaded in negligence.”  (Cobbs v. Grant (1972) 8 Cal.3d 229, 240-241.)  As 
currently alleged in the proposed First Amended Complaint, plaintiff’s battery claim 
appears to be no more than a claim for negligence under Cobbs. 

 
If neither party contests this tentative ruling, the parties may appear by CourtCall to set a 

new trial date. 
 
In view of the basis for its ruling, the court finds it unnecessary to rule on any of 

defendant’s evidentiary objections.  (See CCP § 437c (q).)  
 
 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00396 
CASE NAME: HADAR VS. LURIA 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR TERMINATING SANCTIONS 
FILED BY SHACHAR M. HADAR, ESTHER KOLYER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Plaintiffs’ motion for terminating sanctions is denied.  A terminating sanction is 
something of a last resort, and is not appropriate unless less severe alternatives have been tried 
without success or the record clearly shows that lesser sanctions would be ineffective.  (Lopez. 
v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc. of New York, Inc. (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 566, 604.) 
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In this instance, Mr. Luria has not complied with the Court’s January 9, 2018, order, 
either by submitting code-complaint responses or paying the sanction award.  (The Court notes 
that while Mr. Luria stated that he no longer has possession or control of certain documents, 
that statement, by itself is not sufficient.  Code of Civil Procedure section 2031.230 provides that 
the response must “specify whether the inability to comply is because the particular item or 
category has never existed, has been destroyed, has been lost, misplaced, or stolen, or has 
never been, or is no longer, in the possession, custody, or control of the responding party.”)  
Plaintiff, however, has not requested any lesser sanction or sought an order of contempt.  These 
alternatives should be exhausted before considering a terminating sanction. 
 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00586 
CASE NAME: GILBERTSON VS. WALKER 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY JUDIANNE WALKER DPM 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped at the request of the moving party on 3/27/18. 
 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00836 
CASE NAME: REILAND VS. JOHN MUIR HEALTH 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY RYAN BROWN M.D., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The Court’s order of March 26, 2018 granted specified leave to amend the complaint on or 
before April 9, 2018, and provided that if a Second Amended Complaint was filed by that date, 
all pending demurrers and motions to strike would be dropped from calendar.  A Second 
Amended Complaint was filed on April 9, and, accordingly, the demurrer is removed from 
the calendar. 
  

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00836 
CASE NAME: REILAND VS. JOHN MUIR HEALTH 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY WILLIAM HODDICK M.D., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The Court’s order of March 26, 2018 granted specified leave to amend the complaint on or 
before April 9, 2018, and provided that if a Second Amended Complaint was filed by that date, 
all pending demurrers and motions to strike would be dropped from calendar.  A Second 
Amended Complaint was filed on April 9, and, accordingly, the motion to strike is removed from 
the calendar. 
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 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00836 
CASE NAME: REILAND VS. JOHN MUIR HEALTH 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY RYAN BROWN M.D., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The Court’s order of March 26, 2018 granted specified leave to amend the complaint on or 
before April 9, 2018, and provided that if a Second Amended Complaint was filed by that date, 
all pending demurrers and motions to strike would be dropped from calendar.  A Second 
Amended Complaint was filed on April 9, and, accordingly, the motion to strike is removed from 
the calendar. 
 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01196 
CASE NAME: SANDERS VS. BANK OF AMERICA 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT of SANDERS 
FILED BY NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The Court rules as follows on the demurrer to the First Amended Complaint, brought by 
defendant Nationstar Mortgage, LLC.  Plaintiffs oppose the demurrer. 
 

Defendant’s demurrer is sustained without leave to amend, as to all causes of action.  
(Code Civ. Proc., § 430.10, subd. (e).)  Defendant shall prepare a proposed judgment of 
dismissal, separate from any formal order on the demurrer, and shall submit that proposed 
judgment to plaintiffs’ counsel for approval as to form. 

 
The basis for the Court’s ruling is as follows. 

 
 A. Request for Judicial Notice. 
 
 Defendant seeks judicial notice of the recorded deed of trust and assignment of deed of 
trust.  This unopposed request is granted.  (See, Scott v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (2013) 
214 Cal.App.4th 743, 752-761.) 
 
 B. Individual Causes of Action. 
 
  1. The First Cause of Action (UCL). 
 
 The First Cause of Action is for violation of the Unfair Competition Law (“UCL”).  
The Court has sustained defendant’s demurrer to this cause of action on the following grounds. 
 

Failure to Comply With Conditions on Leave to Amend 
 

In the Court’s order granting defendant’s motion for judgment on the pleadings, the Court 
ruled in pertinent part as follows: 
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In any amended complaint, plaintiffs shall clearly allege whether plaintiffs are 
relying on the “unlawful,” “unfair,” or “fraudulent” categories of qualifying conduct.  
(See, Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17200.)  If plaintiffs are relying on more than one of 
these three categories, plaintiffs shall set out separate UCL causes of action for 
each category.  Thus, for example, if plaintiffs allege that defendant’s conduct 
with regard to an application for a loan modification was both “unfair” and 
“fraudulent,” the “unfair” conduct shall be the subject of one UCL cause of action, 
and the “fraudulent” conduct shall be the subject of a separate UCL cause of 
action.  This will aid the Court in evaluating plaintiffs’ UCL theory or theories in 
future proceedings. 

 
Plaintiffs have failed to comply with this ruling.  Reading through the disjointed allegations of the 
First Cause of Action, the Court cannot tell which category of qualifying conduct plaintiffs are 
relying on.  And in fact, plaintiffs affirmatively demonstrate their failure to comply with the Court’s 
previous order, as follows: 
 

61. Plaintiff [sic] alleges that Defendant engaged in unlawful, unfair or 
fraudulent business acts or practices … 

 
(FAC, ¶ 61.) 
 
 The Court also previously ordered as follows: 
 

In any further amended complaint, plaintiffs shall allege the estimated dollar 
amount of any compensatory damages or restitution that plaintiffs seek, other 
than damages for personal injury, and how that dollar amount was calculated.  
(See, Code Civ. Proc., § 425.10, subd. (a)(2) [“[i]f the recovery of money or 
damages is demanded, the amount demanded shall be stated”].)  While the 
Complaint includes a reference to damages “in the amount of $54,900,” plaintiffs 
provide no explanation as to how this seemingly arbitrary figure was calculated.  
(Complaint, ¶ 102.)  [Emphasis added.] 
 

Plaintiffs have failed to comply with this ruling.  Paragraph 62 of the First Cause of Action in the 
First Amended Complaint is identical to paragraph 102 of the original Complaint, which the 
Court has already found inadequate.  Further, paragraph 62 describes plaintiffs’ damages, 
and the Court previously ruled that plaintiffs “cannot recover compensatory damages in this 
cause of action.” 
 

Failure to Materially Amend 
 
 In addition to their failure to comply with the conditions on leave to amend, plaintiffs have 
failed to materially amend their allegations by adding new ultimate facts that would support a 
UCL cause of action.  The introductory allegations of the First Amend Complaint, paragraphs 13 
through 46, are almost identical to the introductory allegations of the original Complaint; there 
are a few deletions, but no new facts. 
 

Allegations Within the First Cause of Action 
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 Plaintiffs have failed to intelligibly allege a violation of the UCL. 
 
 In paragraphs 48 through 55, plaintiffs allege the formation of an oral contract, although 
they do not go on to allege a breach of that contract.  Assuming that the existence of a breach is 
implied, the allegations are still inadequate.  Plaintiffs cite no case authority in their opposition 
memorandum suggesting that a mere breach of contract qualifies as an “unlawful,” “unfair,” or 
“fraudulent” act within the meaning of the UCL, and the Court is not aware of any such authority. 
 
 The Court finds the following additional allegations of the First Cause of Action too vague 
and conclusory to support a UCL cause of action: 
 

¶ 56.  Plaintiffs allege that defendant engaged in “a uniform pattern and practice 
of unfair and overly-aggressive servicing that result [sic] in the assessment of 
unwarranted and unfair fees against California consumers …” 
 
¶ 57.  Plaintiffs allege that defendant failed “to communicate the true status of 
Plaintiffs’ loan …” 
 
¶ 58.  Plaintiffs allege that defendant “conducted hindered [sic] Plaintiffs’ from 
obtaining a meaningful opportunity in saving their home.” 
 
¶ 63.  Plaintiffs advert to “deceptive business practices” related to “marketing loan 
modifications,” but allege no facts related to such marketing activities. 
 
¶ 64.  Plaintiffs advert to “generally accepted practices” in the loan industry, 
but cite no case authority in their opposition memorandum suggesting that a 
deviation from such practices qualifies as an “unlawful” act within the meaning of 
the UCL. 
 
¶ 66.  Plaintiffs allege that defendant “failed to properly qualify the loan 
modification,” and that defendant was also “in violation of established California 
public policies to promote and preserve home ownership and to prevent 
foreclosures.”  Plaintiffs cite the following statutes in paragraph 66: Civil Code 
section 1695, which concerns home equity sales contracts; Civil Code section 
2923.5, which requires that certain steps be taken before recording a notice of 
default; and Civil Code section 3412, which governs when written instruments 
may be canceled.  However, plaintiffs make no connection between these 
statutes and the factual allegations of the First Amended Complaint. 
 
¶ 67.  Plaintiffs allege that defendant failed “to offer a reasonable loan 
modification without just or legal cause,” but cite no legal authority in their 
opposition memorandum suggesting that defendant had a duty “to offer a 
reasonable loan modification,” much less that the breach of such a duty qualifies 
as a violation of the UCL.  To the contrary, plaintiffs affirmatively allege as 
follows: “… Defendants have no obligation to provide Plaintiffs with a loan 
modification …”  (FAC, ¶ 124.) 
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¶ 68 and ¶ 70.  Plaintiffs accuse defendant of “fraudulently keeping Plaintiffs’ loan 
modifications application [sic] in review.”  (¶ 68.)  Plaintiffs also accuse 
defendants of unidentified acts of “concealment and deceit …”  (¶ 70.)  However, 
plaintiffs voluntarily omitted their previous fraud cause of action from the First 
Amended Complaint, and do not otherwise intelligibly allege a fraudulent act 
within the meaning of the UCL. 
 

Conclusion 
 
 The Court reaffirms its prior ruling on the First Cause of Action.  Despite the opportunity 
to amend, plaintiffs have still failed to adequately allege the “unlawful,” “unfair,” or “fraudulent” 
act or practice that is the subject of the cause of action; plaintiffs’ UCL allegations consist 
primarily of boilerplate that has only a tenuous connection with the general allegations 
incorporated by reference.  Further, plaintiffs do not adequately identify the restitution or 
injunctive relief that plaintiffs are seeking in this cause of action.  (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17203 
and § 17204.)  Plaintiffs cannot recover compensatory damages in this cause of action.  
(Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1150.)  Finally, plaintiffs 
have failed to adequately allege causation, for purposes of a UCL cause of action.  (See, 
Jenkins v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 497, 522-523.) 
 
  2. The Second Cause of Action. 
 
 The Second Cause of Action is for violation of the Homeowner Bill of Rights (“HBOR”).  
In the original Complaint, plaintiffs combined their HBOR theory with their UCL theory in the 
First Cause of Action.  The Court has sustained defendant’s demurrer to the now separately 
pleaded HBOR cause of action on the following grounds. 
 

Failure to Materially Amend 
 

In the Court’s order granting defendant’s motion for judgment on the pleadings, the Court 
ruled in pertinent part as follows: 
 

 Insofar as the First Cause of Action is intended to assert an independent 
cause of action under HBOR, the Court has granted defendant’s motion on the 
ground that plaintiffs have failed to adequately allege a “material” HBOR 
violation.  The Court notes that plaintiffs have not alleged the recordation of a 
notice of default, and it appears to be undisputed that defendant has not yet 
recorded a notice of default.  (See, Complaint, ¶ 4 [“the non-judicial foreclosure is 
currently not pending”].)  Plaintiffs have also failed to allege facts showing 
that they are capable of entering into a reasonable and viable loan 
modification agreement despite their acknowledged “financial difficulties.”  
(Complaint, ¶ 15.)  [Emphasis added.] 
 

Plaintiffs have failed to materially amend their allegations by adding new ultimate facts showing 
a “material” violation.  As was noted above, the introductory allegations of the First Amended 
Complaint, paragraphs 13 through 46, are almost identical to the introductory allegations of 
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the original Complaint; there are a few deletions, but no new facts.  In particular, plaintiffs 
have declined the Court’s invitation to allege new facts showing the potential viability of a 
loan modification. 
 
 The Court notes the curious fact that plaintiffs omitted paragraph 4 of the original 
Complaint from the First Amended Complaint, without explanation.  However, plaintiffs continue 
to allege as follows: “such conduct will inevitable pave [sic] the way for Defendants to record a 
notice of default …”  (FAC, ¶ 83.)  Accordingly, it appears that the omission of the original 
paragraph 4 is not intended as a material change. 
 

Civil Code Section 2923.6 
 

 Plaintiffs’ HBOR cause of action is based on what plaintiffs regard as a threatened 
violation of the prohibition against “dual tracking.” Specifically, plaintiffs are concerned that 
defendant will record a notice of default while an application for a loan modification is pending.  
 

Setting aside the question of whether a violation of the dual tracking prohibition that has 
not yet occurred supports an HBOR cause of action, plaintiffs’ HBOR theory still lacks merit.  
Plaintiffs identify section 2923.6 of the Civil Code as the supporting statute.  (FAC, ¶ 83.)  
However, the dual tracking prohibition in section 2923.6 expired at the end of 2017.  The current 
version of section 2923.6 contains no prohibition against dual tracking. 
 
 The current version of section 2923.6 states the Legislature’s intention that loan 
modifications be offered when doing so would “maximize net present value.”  Plaintiffs’ 
allegations do not address the topic of net present value, and in any event, the Court of Appeal 
has previously held that such statutory language does not support a private right of action under 
HBOR.  (See, Intengan v. BAC Home Loans Servicing LP (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 1047, 
1055-56.)  The lack of a private right of action is confirmed by the fact that, effective January 1, 
2018, section 2923.6 is no longer one of the statutes listed in the HBOR remedies statute.  
(See, Civ. Code, § 2924.12.) 
 

Civil Code Section 2923.7 
 

 Plaintiffs also invoke Civil Code section 2923.7, which requires the lender or servicer to 
appoint a single point of contact.  However, plaintiffs’ allegation that defendant violated this 
statute is impermissibly vague and conclusory: 
 

84. Defendant’s steps to foreclosure on Plaintiffs’ Residence are in violation 
of California Civil Code Section 2923.7 and it is also indicative of 
Defendant’s mishandling of Plaintiffs’ loan modification review. 

 
This is not adequate to allege even a technical violation of section 2923.7, much less the kind of 
“material” violation necessary to support an HBOR cause of Action.  (See, Civ. Code, § 2924.12 
[“material” violation required.) 
 

Civil Code Section 2923.5 
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 Plaintiffs allege that defendant “failed to properly review the loan modification,” and that 
defendant was also “in violation of established California public policies to promote and preserve 
home ownership and to prevent foreclosures.”  (FAC, ¶ 96.)  Plaintiffs cite the following statutes 
in paragraph 96: Civil Code section 1695, which concerns home equity sales contracts but is not 
part of HBOR; Civil Code section 2923.5, which requires that certain steps be taken before 
recording a notice of default; and Civil Code section 3412, which governs when written 
instruments may be canceled but is not part of HBOR.  Plaintiffs make no connection between 
these statutes and the factual allegations of the First Amended Complaint, and do not intelligibly 
allege a violation of section 2923.5. 
 

Other Violations 
 
 Plaintiffs allege a laundry list of other HBOR violations.  (FAC, ¶¶ 87-95.)  However, 
these allegations are impermissibly vague and conclusory.  Further, they cannot be fairly 
evaluated as HBOR violations because they are not tethered to an identified HBOR statute; 
the Court is not going to perform independent legal research to ascertain what HBOR statute or 
statutes, other than sections 2923.6 and 2923.7, plaintiffs may be attempting to reference. 
 

In some cases, these miscellaneous HBOR allegations are also perplexing.  
For example, plaintiffs allege that defendant violated HBOR by failing to provide plaintiff with 
various loan documents, and with plaintiffs’ loan history, “prior to recording the NOD.”  
(FAC, ¶ 92.)  However, plaintiffs acknowledge that no notice of default has yet been recorded.  
(FAC, ¶ 83.  See also, original Complaint, ¶ 4.)  Further, plaintiffs allege as one HBOR violation 
that defendant failed to properly process plaintiffs’ “appeal of the denial” of their application for a 
loan modification — without ever alleging that an application was in fact denied, or that plaintiffs 
did in fact pursue an appeal.  (FAC, ¶ 95.) 
 

Conclusion 
 

 Despite the opportunity to amend, plaintiffs have still failed to adequately allege a 
material HBOR violation. 
 
  3. The Third Cause of Action (Implied Covenant). 
 
 The Third Cause of Action is captioned as a cause of action for breach of the implied 
covenant of good faith and fair dealing: specifically, the implied covenant in an “oral agreement 
to review loan modification application.”  (Complaint, p. 14, lines 13-14.)  In the Court’s order 
granting defendant’s motion for judgment on the pleadings, the Court ruled in pertinent part 
as follows: 
 

 Insofar as plaintiffs are alleging a breach of the implied covenant of good 
faith and fair dealing in an oral agreement, the cause of action lacks merit.  
Plaintiffs have failed to adequately allege facts supporting the formation of an oral 
agreement, and certain allegations within the Complaint suggest that plaintiffs are 
actually relying on an implied-in-fact agreement rather than an agreement that 
was negotiated orally.  (See, Complaint, ¶¶ 20-21 [simply submitting an 
application for a loan modification “was an oral agreement”].)  Plaintiffs have also 
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failed to adequately allege the key terms of the oral agreement, including the 
element of consideration. 
  

Plaintiffs have failed to amend the original Complaint in a manner that materially addresses the 
pleading defects identified in this previous ruling.  Paragraphs 20 and 21 of the original 
Complaint, which were found deficient in this ruling, have been repeated verbatim as 
paragraphs 19 and 20 of the First Amended Complaint. 
 
 Further, the Court notes the daunting implications of accepting plaintiffs’ breach of 
contract theory.  Under plaintiffs’ theory, every time a borrower submits an application for a loan 
modification, and the lender does not reject the application outright, the lender is potentially 
liable for breach of contract if the borrower does not believe that the lender has processed the 
application in what the borrower regards as good faith: i.e., promptly offering the borrower a loan 
modification on terms the borrower likes.  Established case law strongly suggests that such 
conduct — merely entertaining an application for a loan modification — does not support a 
breach of contract cause of action.  (See, Kruse v. Bank of America (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 38, 
59 [a borrower’s “hopeful expectation that a loan agreement would eventually be reached” does 
not support a breach of contract theory].)  Absent a published Court of Appeal decision stating 
that plaintiffs’ theory is a viable one, the Court declines to recognize it. 
 
  4. The Fourth Cause of Action (Negligence). 
 
 The Fourth Cause of Action is for common law negligence.  Despite the opportunity to 
amend, plaintiffs have still failed to adequately allege facts showing the existence of a duty of 
care.  (See, Lueras v. BAC Home Loans Servicing LP (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 49, 62-68.)  
Plaintiffs have also failed to adequately allege facts showing breach, causation, and damages. 
 

The issue of duty merits additional discussion.  When there are conflicting decisions in 
the California appellate courts, a California trial court is free to follow the decision it finds more 
persuasive.  (See, Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450, 456 [“the 
court exercising inferior jurisdiction can and must make a choice between the conflicting 
decisions”].)  On the issue of whether a lender owes a borrower a duty of care when negotiating 
a loan modification, the Court finds the Lueras line of decisions more persuasive than the 
Alvarez line of decisions on which plaintiffs rely.  (See, Alvarez v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, 
L.P. (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 941.) 

 
Lueras is consistent with a long line of earlier California decisions holding that a lender 

owes no negligence duty to a borrower, unless the lender "actively participates in the financed 
enterprise" beyond its ordinary role as a lender.  (Wagner v. Benson (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 27, 
35.)  Alvarez is not consistent with that long line of California decisions.  The Court notes that 
plaintiffs have alleged no facts showing that defendant stepped outside of its ordinary role as a 
lender.  Accordingly, absent a California Supreme Court decision favoring Alvarez over Lueras, 
the Court declines to recognize a negligence theory in this context — at least, one based on the 
fact pattern that plaintiffs allege in the First Amended Complaint. 
 
  5. Leave to Amend. 
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 Leave to amend is denied for three reasons.  First, plaintiffs have already had one 
opportunity to amend.  Second, given that opportunity, plaintiffs failed to offer — in the First 
Amended Complaint — allegations that are materially different from the allegations of the 
original Complaint.  Third, plaintiffs have failed to suggest how their new allegations might be 
amended yet again so as to state a viable cause of action. 

 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01297 
CASE NAME: WING TIP VS. COMMERCIAL FIRE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL DEFENDANT COMMERCIAL FIRE TO PROVIDE 
RESPONSES  /  FILED BY SENTINEL INSURANCE CO. LTD., 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff Sentinel Insurance Co., Ltd’s motion to compel further responses to discovery is denied, 

without prejudice.  The matter should be addressed in the first instance through the Discovery 

Facilitator Program.  While defendant Commercial Fire Protection, Inc., (CFP) initially did not 

respond (and a motion could have been filed at that time), it did respond (about a month late), 

and the parties engaged in some meet and confer efforts, which resulted in supplemental 

responses.  While Sentinel may consider the responses to be wholly inadequate, especially 

given the provision in the statute that objections are waived by a failure to respond in a timely 

manner, the local rule exempts from the Discovery Facilitator Program only those circumstances 

in which there has been no response. 

 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02246 
CASE NAME: REZAPOUR VS. U.S. BANK 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL THE PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS 
FILED BY ALI REZAPOUR 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff seeks to compel Bank of America’s compliance with a third party subpoena seeking 

information concerning whether a particular employee who signed documents in the chain of 

title (Loryn Smith) was legally authorized to do so. 

First, the moving party has the burden of proving proper service, and has not submitted proof of 

personal service.  Given that, whether counsel for Bank of America’s statement with respect to 

receiving the subpoena by mail is hearsay is immaterial. 

Second, Bank of America’s contention that plaintiff has no cause of action, and specifically that 

whether Ms. Smith had authority to sign the documents is legally immaterial is not properly 

raised as an objection to discovery.  The cases relied on by Bank of America concern 

circumstances where the court itself determined that there was no cause of action (Silver v. City 

of Los Angeles (1966) 245 Cal.App.2d 673,674); or where the court was considering a motion of 

summary judgment motion and considered a discovery request irrelevant to the disposition of 
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the case (Pacific Architects Collaborative v. State of California (1979) 100 Cal.App.3d 110);  or 

where the requests were simply overbroad and not tied to any specific facts (Calcor Space 

Facility, Inc. v. Superior Court (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 216, 223).  The only truly analogous case is 

Terminals Equipment Co., Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 

234,247, but in that case, the court had exercised its discretion to enter a stay of discovery until 

plaintiff filed an amended complaint that could withstand demurrer.  No such stay has been 

requested by any party or ordered by the Court in this case, although under the circumstances 

of this case, it would merit serious consideration.   

Third, a Separate Statement under Rule of Court 3.1345 is not required here, because there is 

no formal response that can be set forth in the statement. 

Fourth, Bank of America agreed to produce the documents subject to a protective order, and 

has at least made an initial showing that the material is confidential.  Plaintiff’s claim that 

confidentiality agreements are only necessary in trademark cases is not accurate.  Moreover, 

Plaintiff’s alternative proposal, in which it could file any confidential documents with the court, 

without advance notice to Bank of America, and without any effort to obtain court permission to 

file them under seal under Rule of Court 2.550, is plainly inadequate. 

Considering all of these factors, the motion to compel discovery is denied, primarily on the 

ground that Bank of America is entitled to a reasonable protective order protecting the 

confidentiality of the information.  In addition, the Court notes that there is a demurrer to the First 

Amended Complaint set for May 14, 2018, and given the short time before that hearing, it may 

be appropriate to defer further discovery motions until after that hearing. 

 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00006 
CASE NAME: MAGHSOUDI VS. NGUYEN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE COMPLAINT 
FILED BY THAO KIM NGUYEN, TRINH NGUYEN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendant Shamim Maghsoudi’s motion to strike is continued to May 14, 2018 at 9:00 

a.m. in Department 39. 

Defendant failed to file a declaration showing that he complied with the meet and confer 

requirement in Code of Civil Procedure §435.5. In addition, when reading Plaintiff’s opposition it 

appears that Defendant did not discuss his concerns about the complaint with Plaintiff prior to 

filing his motion.  

Therefore, the parties are ordered to meet and confer in person or by telephone by April 

27, 2018. Defendant shall then file a declaration showing compliance with section 435.5 by May 

4, 2018. Defendant’s declaration shall also explain if the parties have reached any agreement 
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about any of the matters raised in Defendant’s motion and state if Plaintiff has agreed to amend 

his complaint. 

 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL17-00137 
CASE NAME: CA CASUALTY VS. MOSBY 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ORDER VACATING ENTRY OF DISMISSAL 
FILED BY CALIFORNIA CASUALTY INDEMNITY EXCHANGE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff’s counsel seeks relief from the dismissal of this case under Code of Civil Procedure 

section 473, on the ground that it was caused by his mistake in failing to calendar the proper 

date for the hearing on the Order to Show Cause re Dismissal.  The statute does not apply, 

however, where the court finds that “dismissal was not in fact caused by the attorney’s mistake, 

inadvertence, surprise or neglect.”  In this instance, counsel fails to set forth any basis upon 

which, had he appeared at the hearing, a further extension of the deadline for service of a 

complaint filed January 9, 2017, would have been granted, given that a previous extension had 

been allowed. 

Plaintiff may appear (by telephone through Court Call) to address this issue. 

 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL17-01466 
CASE NAME: LANITA YARBROUGH VS. RASHAD YARBROUGH 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing required.  The Court wishes to assure that Petitioner understands the ramifications of 
the settlement, and to hear some representation as to the ability of the defendants to pay a 
larger judgment. 

 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL17-01466 
CASE NAME: LANITA YARBROUGH VS. RASHAD YARBROUGH 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing required.  The Court wishes to assure that Petitioner understands the ramifications of 
the settlement, and to hear some representation as to the ability of the defendants to pay a 
larger judgment. 

 

  



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   39 
HEARING DATE:   04/16/18 

 
 

- 14 - 

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL17-02076 
CASE NAME: AMEX VS. NICHOLS 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY AMERICAN EXPRESS CENTURION BANK 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The moving papers establish facts sufficient to entitle plaintiff to summary judgment, and there is 
no opposition.  Granted. 
 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL17-02537 
CASE NAME: STATE FARM VS. BUIE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMENDED COMPLAINT 
FILED BY STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted.  The moving papers establish sufficient grounds and there is no opposition. 
 

  

16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL17-04396 
CASE NAME: CAPITAL ONE VS. TRAPANI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO ENTER JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO STIPULATION 
FILED BY CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted.  The moving papers establish sufficient grounds and there is no opposition. 
 

  

17.  TIME:  9:30   CASE#: MSP16-00402 
CASE NAME: MATTER OF KEADING FAMILY TRUST 
HEARING ON ORDER OF EXAMINATION AS TO KENTON W. KEADING 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Parties to appear to conduct examination. 
 

  

18.  TIME:  9:30   CASE#: MSP17-00324 
CASE NAME: MATTER OF ABELS FAMILY TRUST 
HEARING RE: PETITION TO ORDER TRUSTEE TO RETURN TRUST ASSETS, etc. 
FILED ON 03/08/17 BY JEANNIE CALLAWAY, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Parties to appear. 
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19.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSL17-02656 
CASE NAME: WELLS FARGO VS. NICASSIO 
COURT TRIAL - ONE HOUR SHORT CAUSE / 0 DAY(S) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Trial.  Parties to appear. 
 

  

20.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSL17-02677 
CASE NAME: WELLS FARGO VS. CRUZ 
COURT TRIAL - ONE HOUR SHORT CAUSE / 0 DAY(S) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing vacated.  Notice of settlement filed 4/4/18. 
 

  

21.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSP17-00109 
CASE NAME: CONSERVATORSHIP OF GLORIA BROWN 
HEARING RE: PETITION FOR APPOINTMENT OF CONSERVATOR 
FILED ON 03/05/18 BY ALVIN McCONNELL 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued by ex parte application to May 16, 2018 at 9 a.m. 
 

  

22.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSP17-00109 
CASE NAME: CONSERVATORSHIP OF GLORIA BROWN 
PROBATE COURT TRIAL RE: PETITION TO APPOINT CONSERVATOR 
FILED ON 10/06/17 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued by ex parte application to May 16, 2018 at 9 a.m. 
 

  

23.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSP17-00109 
CASE NAME: CONSERVATORSHIP OF GLORIA BROWN 
PROBATE COURT TRIAL RE: PETITION TO APPOINT CONSERVATOR 
FILED ON 01/24/17 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued by ex parte application to May 16, 2018 at 9 a.m. 
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24.  TIME: 9:01     CASE # MSC18-00201 
CASE NAME: LEKA VS. ALVERNAZ PARTNERS, LLC. 
HEARING ON DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR AN ORDER TO EXPUNGE LIS PENDENS 
FILED 4/3/18 (TO BE HEARD BY HON. JUDGE WEIL FOR DEPT. 9 ON SHORTENED TIME 
AS HON. JUDGE JUDITH S. CRADDICK IS UNAVAILABLE) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Plaintiff brought this quiet title action alleging that she lost title to her real property 

through a wrongful foreclosure, alleging that there were various flaws in the chain of title that 

rendered the trustee’s sale “voidable.”  (Complaint, Par. 11.) The sole named defendant in the 

action is Alvernaz Partners, LLC, which purchased the property at the trustee’s sale, but against 

whom plaintiff alleges no wrongful conduct.  Plaintiff recorded a lis pendens.  Alvernaz moves to 

expunge the lis pendens on the grounds that (1) it is invalid because plaintiff did not serve it on 

Alvernaz; and (2) plaintiff cannot show a probability of prevailing on the merits of the action.   

Department 9, assigned to this case for all purposes, granted Alvernaz’s application for 

an order shortening time, but since Department 9 was not available at the relevant time, the 

matter was assigned to this Department for this hearing only. 

The “cloud” on title created by a lis pendens continues so long as the litigation is pending 

and creates a potential for injustice to the property owner. The Legislature has therefore 

authorized procedures by which a lis pendens may be removed (“expunged”).  (See Palmer v. 

Zaklama (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1367, 1375-1376 [discussing legislative history of 

expungement statutes].)     

The lis pendens must be ordered expunged if it is improper because (a) the pleading on 

which it is based does not contain a “real property claim,” [CCP § 405.31]  or (b) the party who 

recorded the lis pendens cannot establish the “probable validity” of the real property claim by a 

preponderance of the evidence. [CCP § 405.32]  (See Castro v. Superior Court (2004) 116 

Cal.App.4th 1010, 1017.)    

   “Probable validity” of the claim for purposes of avoiding expungement means that it is 

more likely than not that the party who asserted the real property claim will obtain a judgment on 

the claim in his or her favor. (CCP § 405.3; Howard S. Wright Const. Co. v. Superior Court 

(2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 314, 319 fn. 5]   

Although defendant is the moving party, the burden is on the party opposing the 

expungement motion--i.e., the plaintiff claimant--to establish the probable validity of the 

underlying real property claim by a preponderance of the evidence. (CCP §§ 405.30, 405.32; 

Howard S. Wright Const. Co. v. Superior Court (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 314, 319.) 

 In effect, an expungement motion requires the court to conduct a "mini-trial" on the 

merits of the real property claim. (Greenwald & Asimow, Cal. Prac. Guide: Real Property 

Transactions (The Rutter Group 2008), §11:708.) The plaintiff claimant (in opposing 

expungement) must, at the very least, establish a prima facie case; then, if defendant (the 

moving party) makes an appearance, the court must then consider the relative merits of the 
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parties' respective positions and make a determination of the probable outcome of the litigation. 

(See Howard S. Wright Const. Co. v. Superior Court (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 314, 319-320.) 

 In this instance, it appears that the lis pendens was not properly served.  Moreover, 

plaintiff has filed no responsive papers setting forth any evidence that would enable the Court to 

find a probability that she will prevail.  Even if the Court were to accept the allegations of the 

complaint (which is not the proper standard here), the complaint alleges only that the complaint 

is voidable, and does not allege any wrongful conduct by Alvernaz.  Ordinarily, a trustor cannot 

set aside a foreclosure sale to a bona fide purchaser based on irregularities in the foreclosure 

sale process, except in the case of fraud.  (Melendrez v. D & I Investment, Inc. (2005) 127 Cal. 

App. 4th 1238, 1257-1262.)  There is nothing before the Court that would enable it to find that 

plaintiff has established the probable validity of her claim. 

 Alvernaz, however, has not provided proof of service of the Order Shortening Time and 

the moving papers on plaintiff.  Alvernaz is ordered to appear in order to provide proof of 

service.  If proper proof of service is provided, the motion will be granted. 

 

 

 


